

No. 20-3202

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

LATRINA COTHRON,

Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WHITE CASTLE SYSTEM, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 19-cv-00382
The Honorable John J. Tharp

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER (EPIC) IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE & IN
SUPPORT OF CERTIFICATION TO THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT**

ALAN BUTLER

Counsel of Record

MEGAN IORIO

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1519 New Hampshire Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 483-1140

butler@epic.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae EPIC

June 4, 2021

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 20-3202

Short Caption: Cothron v. White Castle

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. An individual is “aggrieved” and suffers legal injury under BIPA any time a regulated entity violates an individual’s statutory rights	5
II. BIPA violations are not “one and done” and adopting such a rule would hamper BIPA’s remedial purpose by allowing longtime offenders to avoid liability for past statutory violations	9
A. BIPA addresses the risks posed by the collection and use of biometric data by granting rights and imposing responsibilities to ensure the data is protected	10
B. White Castle’s rule would undermine BIPA’s remedial purpose and would benefit longtime and repeat offenders.....	15
III. This appeal concerns important questions of state law that should be resolved by certification of the question to the Illinois Supreme Court.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bryant v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2020), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g and reh’g en banc</i> (June 30, 2020)	7
<i>Casillas v. Madison Ave. Associates</i> , 926 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7
<i>In re Hernandez</i> , 918 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Miller v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 926 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Monroy v. Shutterfly, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4099846 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	19
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 91 (11th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	9
<i>Patel v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 932 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Ent. Corp.</i> , 129 N.E.3d 1197 (Ill. 2019).....	passim
<i>Salcedo v. Hanna</i> , 936 F.3d 1162 (11th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	7, 8

Statutes

Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 ILCS 14/ 740 ILCS 14/5.....	8
740 ILCS 14/5(c).....	11
740 ILCS 14/5(d)	11
740 ILCS 14/5(g)	11
740 ILCS 14/15.....	5, 8
740 ILCS 14/15(a)	13
740 ILCS 14/15(b)	13

740 ILCS 14/15(d)	13
740 ILCS 14/20.....	5
Other Authorities	
Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Reservoirs of Danger: The Evolution of Public and Private Law at the Dawn of the Information Age</i> , 80 So. Cal. L. Rev. 241 (2007).....	13
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Off. of Inspector Gen., <i>Review of CBP’s Major Cybersecurity Incident during a 2019 Biometric Pilot</i> (Sep. 21, 2020)	13
Illinois House Transcript, 2008 Reg. Sess. No. 276 (statement of Illinois state Rep. Kathy Ryg)	12
U.S. Dep’t of Health, Education and Welfare, <i>Records, Computers and the Rights of Citizens: Report of the Secretary’s Advisory Committee on Automated Personal Data Systems XX-XXIII</i> (1973) ...	14
U.S. Off. of Personnel Mgmt., <i>Cybersecurity Incidents</i> (2018).....	12
Vidhi Doshi, <i>A Security Breach in India Has Left a Billion People at Risk of Identity Theft</i> , Wash. Post (Jan.4, 2018)	13
Rules	
7th Cir. R. 52(a).....	18
Ill. S. Ct. R. 20(a).....	18
